TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM611153

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PACIFIC WESTERN BANK		11/25/2020	STATE CHARTERED BANK: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SHOPKEEP INC.
Street Address:	460 PARK AVENUE SOUTH, 7TH FLOOR
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10016
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5142297	
Registration Number:	5142296	SHOPKEEP POCKET
Registration Number:	4774151	
Registration Number:	4730411	COUNTER CULTURE
Registration Number:	4376632	SHOPKEEPPOS
Registration Number:	4255385	CLEAR INSIGHT
Registration Number:	4370734	SHOPKEEPPOS
Registration Number:	4221864	THE SIMPLEST WAY TO MAKE SMARTER BUSINES
Registration Number:	4175232	SK
Registration Number:	3936441	SHOPKEEP
Registration Number:	5436590	
Registration Number:	5436589	SHOPKEEP POCKET
Registration Number:	5326037	SERVERLESS SYNC
Serial Number:	86873865	SMALL BUSINESS OF TOMORROW
Registration Number:	5125973	SERVERLESS SYNC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9193541278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007117 FRAME: 0008 900582482

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (919) 314-3114

Email: diligencereview@pacwest.com
Correspondent Name: PACIFIC WESTERN BANK
Address Line 1: 406 BLACKWELL STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 240

Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:
NICHOLAS NANCE
SIGNATURE:
/NICHOLAS NANCE-JLT/
DATE SIGNED:
11/27/2020

Total Attachments: 7

source=ShopKeep - IP Release - signed#page1.tif source=ShopKeep - IP Release - signed#page2.tif source=ShopKeep - IP Release - signed#page3.tif source=ShopKeep - IP Release - signed#page4.tif source=ShopKeep - IP Release - signed#page5.tif source=ShopKeep - IP Release - signed#page6.tif source=ShopKeep - IP Release - signed#page7.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Termination</u>"), dated as of November 25, 2020, is executed by PACIFIC WESTERN BANK, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Lender</u>"), in favor of SHOPKEEP INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Company</u>"). All capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement (defined below).

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of April 18, 2018 (the "Security Agreement"), by and between Company and Lender, Company granted to Lender a security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- B. The Security Agreement was recorded with the (i) Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frames 040231/0136, 041576/0625, 054048/0317 and 046914/0355 (as described in Exhibit A attached hereto), (ii) Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frames 5892/0152 and 6349/0442 (as described in Exhibit B attached hereto) and (iii) United States Copyright Office at Vol No. 9940 Doc. No. 970 (as described in Exhibit C attached hereto), in each case, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- C. Lender agrees to execute this Termination in order to evidence the termination and release of its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby expressly terminates and releases all of Lender's right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property Collateral (including without limitation those Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights listed on Exhibits A, B and C attached hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has executed this Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK

By:	MUMP	
Name:	Cinantha	Mares
Title:_	\\2	

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Bank's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 5, 2016 at Reel and Frame Number 040231/0136:

Description	Application or Patent Number	Application or Issue Date
System and method for remote management of sale transaction data	9317844	4/19/2016
Point of sale device display screen or portion thereof with graphical user interface	D735218	7/28/2015
Point of sale device display screen or portion thereof with graphical user interface	D746851	1/5/2016
Method and system for secure key rotation	9953317	4/24/2018
System and method for remote management of sale transaction data	9965755	5/8/2018
System and method for remote management of sale transaction data	14639877	3/5/2015
System and method for remote management of sale transaction data	14676146	4/1/2015
System and method for remote management of sale transaction data	15065455	3/9/2016

Bank's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 31, 2017 at Reel and Frame Number 041576/0625:

Description	Application or Patent Number	Application or Issue Date
System and method for remote management of sale transaction data	10735304	8/4/2020
System and method for remote management of sale transaction data	14747828	6/23/2015

Bank's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 19, 2018 at Reel and Frame Number 046914/0355:

Description	Patent Number	Issue Date
Method and system for secure key rotation	10776783	9/15/2020
System and method for remote management of sale transaction data	10699261	6/30/2020

Bank's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 14, 2020 at Reel and Frame Number 054048/0317:

Description	Application or Patent Number	Application or Issue Date
System and method for remote management of sale transaction data	10713619	7/14/2020
System and method for remote management of sale transaction data	16881307	5/22/2020
System and method for remote management of sale transaction data	16880113	5/21/2020

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

Bank's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 5, 2016 at Reel and Frame Number 5892/0152:

Description	Serial or Registration Number	Registration or Filing Date
(Design Only)	5142297	2/14/2017
Shopkeep Pocket	5142296	2/14/2017
Small Business of Tomorrow	86873865	1/13/2016
Serverless Sync	5125973	1/17/2017
(Design Only)	4774151	7/14/2015
Counter Culture	4730411	5/5/2015
ShopKeepPOS	4376632	7/30/2013
Clear Insight	4255385	12/4/2012
ShopKeepPOS	4370734	7/23/2013
The simplest way to make smarter business decisions	4221864	10/9/2012
	4175232	7/17/2012
Shopkeep	3936441	3/29/2011

Bank's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 20, 2018 at Reel and Frame Number 6349/0442:

Description	Registration Number	Registration Date

(Design Only)	5436590	4/3/2018
SHOPKEEP POCKET	5436589	4/3/2018
SEVERLESS SYNC	5326037	10/31/2017

EXHIBIT C

Copyrights

Bank's security interest in the following copyrights was recorded at the United States Library of Congress Copyright Office on October 6, 2016 at Microfilm Volume 9940 Document 970.

Description	Registration Number	Registration Date
ShopKeep Register for iPad 2.0	TX0007927944	6/17/2014
ShopKeep Register for iPad 2.0	PAU003709567	2/18/2014
ShopKeep Register for iPad	TX0007482937	2/9/2012
ShopKeep Register	PA0001762902	11/28/2011

RECORDED: 11/27/2020